purchase price over net tangible assets has been determined based on a
preliminary evaluation available at the date of the preparation of the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information. A final determination of
purchase accounting adjustments will be made following the completion of the
evaluation.

   The pro forma financial results are not intended to be a projection of
future results and are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have
occurred if the business combination had been in effect on the dates presented.

   2

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR
   THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (in U.S. dollars)

   AMDOCS   CLARIFY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenue   $ 1,533,910   $   242,153   $   --   $ 1,776,063

Cost of revenue   853,242   80,971   --
   934,213
Research and development   105,807   76,052   --   181,859
Selling, general and administrative   195,592   166,421   --   362,013
Amortization of goodwill and purchased
 intangible assets   219,988   566,492   (566,492)(1)
   6,700 (2)
   14,448 (3)   241,136
Special charges   --   932,104   (905,000)(4)   27,104
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   1,374,629   1,822,040   (1,450,344)   1,746,325
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Operating income (loss)   159,281   (1,579,887)   1,450,344   29,738
Interest income and other, net   22,286   137   (10,566)(5)   11,857
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before income taxes   181,567   (1,579,750)   1,439,778   41,595
Income taxes (tax benefit)   115,181   (44,366)   5,393 (6)
   960 (7)   77,168
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net income (loss)   $   66,386   $(1,535,384)   $ 1,433,425   $   (35,573)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Basic earnings (loss) per share   $   0.30   $   (0.16)
   ===========   ===========
Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $   0.29   $   (0.16)
   ===========   ===========

[…]

===========   ===========

Edgar Filing: AMDOCS LTD - Form 6-K/A

3

Diluted weighted average number of shares
  outstanding   226,832   222,002
   ===========   ===========

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information for
discussion of adjustments.

   3

  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE
   MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (in U.S. dollars)

   AMDOCS   CLARIFY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenue   $ 422,641   $  20,000   $   --   $ 442,641

Cost of revenue   231,583   9,647   --   241,230
Research and development   28,557   7,134   --   35,691
Selling, general and administrative   53,779   11,293   --   65,072
Amortization of goodwill and purchased
 intangible assets   56,782   28,225   (28,225)(1)
   1,117 (2)
   2,408 (3)   60,307
In-process research and development and
 nonrecurring charge   30,711   --   (17,400)(8)   13,311
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   401,412   56,299   (42,100)   415,611
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating income (loss)   21,229   (36,299)   42,100   27,030
Interest income (expense) and other, net   3,327   (13)   (1,090)(5)   2,224
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes   24,556   (36,312)   41,010   29,254
Income taxes   20,222   (3,190)   279 (6)
   160 (7)   17,471
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income (loss)   $   4,334   $ (33,122)   $  40,571   $  11,783
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Basic earnings per share   $   0.02   $   0.05
   =========   =========
Diluted earnings per share   $   0.02   $   0.05
   =========   =========